

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ABU DHABI INVESTMENT AUTHORITY,

Petitioner,

against

CITIGROUP INC.,

Respondent.

No. 1:12-cv-00283 (GBD)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PETITION
TO VACATE ARBITRATION AWARD AND IN OPPOSITION TO CROSS-MOTION
TO CONFIRM ARBITRATION AWARD**

Peter E. Calamari, Esq.
Tai-Heng Cheng, Esq.
Judd R. Spray, Esq.
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Abu Dhabi Investment Authority*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE TRIBUNAL MANIFESTLY DISREGARDED THE LAW IN REFUSING TO APPLY ABU DHABI AND UAE LAW TO ADIA’S TORT CLAIMS	4
A. ADIA Did Not Waive New York Choice of Law Rules, or the Right To Have Its Claims Heard Under Abu Dhabi Law	6
B. New York Choice of Law Rules Apply and Are Not Displaced by Article 28 of the ICDR Rules.....	8
C. New York Choice of Law Rules, Which the Tribunal Acknowledged, Are Clear.....	9
D. The Tribunal Ignored the New York Choice of Law Rules It Knew About and Identified.	11
E. International Arbitration Precedent Supports Vacatur.....	15
F. The Tribunal’s Choice of Law Determination Materially Affected the Arbitration.....	17
II. THE TRIBUNAL’S EXCLUSION OF EVIDENCE VIOLATED ADIA’S RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS	19
A. The Tribunal’s Refusal To Compel Discovery Concerning the Bowen Email Effectively Precluded ADIA from Raising Bowen’s Allegations at the Hearing.	20
B. The Bank Examiner Reports Were Crucial Pieces of Evidence.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Babcock v. Jackson</i> , 191 N.E.2d 279 (N.Y. 1963).....	9
<i>Cap Gemini Ernst & Young U.S. LLC v. Nackel</i> , No. 02 CIV 6872 (DLC), 2004 WL 569554 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2004).....	6
<i>Cooney v. Osgood Mach., Inc.</i> , 612 N.E.2d 277 (N.Y. 1993).....	10
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	13
<i>Curley v. AMR Corp.</i> , 153 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1998)	10, 11
<i>Finkelstein v. UBS Global Asset Mgmt. (US) Inc.</i> , No. 11 CV 00356 (GBD), 2011 WL 3586437 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2011)	4
<i>Franklin Nat'l Bank Sec. Litig.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 577 (E.D.N.Y. 1979)	23
<i>HSA Residential Mortgage Services of Texas v. Casuccio</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	13
<i>Houbigant, Inc. v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 753 N.Y.S.2d 493 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	18
<i>Iran Aircraft Indus. v. Avco Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>JSC Surgutneftegaz v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 04 Civ. 6069, 2005 WL 1863676 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 167 F. App'x 266 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Kaufman v. Cohen</i> , 760 N.Y.S.2d 157 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	18
<i>In re Midlantic Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , No. 92-99, 1994 WL 750664 (D.D.C. Oct. 24, 1994)	23
<i>Padula v. Lilarn Props. Corp.</i> , 644 N.E.2d 1001 (N.Y. 1994).....	10

People v. DeDeo,
874 N.Y.S.2d 291 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)18

Rosenberg v. Pillsbury Co.,
718 F. Supp. 1146 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....12

Sack v. Low,
478 F.2d 360 (2d Cir. 1973).....11

San Diego Cnty. Emps. Ret. Ass'n v. Maounis,
749 F. Supp. 2d 104 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....11, 12

Schreiber v. Soc'y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.,
11 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....23

Seippel v. Jenkins & Gilchrist, P.C.,
341 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....10

Simon v. Philip Morris Inc.,
124 F. Supp. 2d 46 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)10

Stolt-Nielsen SA v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.,
435 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....5, 10, 14, 15

Stolt-Nielsen SA v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.,
548 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008).....4, 14

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.,
624 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2010).....14

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.,
130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....4, 14, 15

In re Subpoena Served Upon Comptroller of Currency,
967 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....23

T.Co Metals, LLC v. Dempsey Pipe & Supply, Inc.,
592 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2010).....4

Tempo Shain Corp. v. Bertek, Inc.,
120 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1997).....22

Thomas H. Lee Equity Fund V, L.P. v. Mayer Brown, Rowe & Maw LLP,
612 F. Supp. 2d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....12

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 11

9 U.S.C. § 10.....3, 16, 19, 24

International Cases

Azurix Corp. v. The Argentine Republic
Case No. ARB/01/1216

CMS Gas Transmission Co. v. Argentine Republic
Case No. ARB/01/816

Fraport v. Philippines
Case No. ARB/03/2522

Industria Nacional de Alimentos, S.A. and Indalsa Peru, S.A. v. The Republic of Peru,
Case No. ARB/03/416

Klockner v. Republic of Cameroon
Case No. ARB/81/216

Maritime Int'l Nominees Establishment v. Govt. of Guinea
Case No. ARB/84/416

MTD Equity Sdn. Bhd. and MTD Chile S.A. v. Republic of Chile
Case No. ARB/01/716

Hussein Nuaman Soufraki v. The United Arab Emirates
Case No. ARB/02/715

Treatises and Other Authorities

Gary B. Born, *INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION* (2009)9, 15, 16

Emmanuel Gaillard, “The Role of the Arbitrator in Determining the Applicable Law,”
The Leading Arbitrators' Guide to International Arbitration 204
(Lawrence W. Newman & Richard D. Hill eds., 2004)16

F.A. Mann, *Lex Facit Arbitrum*, reprinted in 2 *Arbitration International* 241 (1986).....8

N.Y. Jur. 2d, Conflict of Laws § 40 (1982)12

10B Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2730 (3d ed. 1998)18
